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With the Branches
Wellington celebrated their 7th Anniversary in
September, and a bumper attendance was recorded
for this event. The principal guest was W. R. Jones,
better known as " Jonah," who was the first secretary.
The South Dunedin member, J. Sanderson, was also
present,

The Modern Way
A young American student worked his way through
college by television, says " Radio and Television."
"Not by selling magazine subscriptions or pedalling
gadgets from door to door, but by means of tele-
vision is Gordon Jacobs working his way through
Union College where he is a freshman. Two hours
a night, three nights a week throughout the school
year, young Jacobs, who holds a government tele-
vision operator’s licence, goes to the General
Electric television relay station, W2XB, in the
Helderberg Hills. His duties consist of checking
equipment."

Shortwave Notes
KZIB at Manila, Philippines, has recently shifted
from 6.04 to 6.06 mc/s and is now heard from
8.30 p.m. free from the interference experienced
on its former frequency. The same programme is
broadcast by another transmitter on 9.50 mc/s and
also on 900 ke/s.
WNBI Boundbrock, New Jersey, with studios in
Radio City, New York, and mentioned recently in
these notes as being authorised to operate on 11.82
mc/s from 1.45 to 4.30 p.m., is now being heard on
11.89 mc/s. The same programme can usually be
heard through WRCA on 9.67 mc/s.
A new Shanghai station is being heard nightly.
before 9 o’clock, It is XGRX with the slogan, "The
Voice of the Far East." Chimes are used before
announcements, which are frequently in English.
Sunday should be the best day for reception, as
a code station interferes with XGRX during the
week. The frequency is 11.94 mc/s, but it is also
reported on 11.88 me/s.

Broadcast Band
"The Nation’s Station" is the slogan of WLW
Cincinnati, on 700 kc/s, using 50 kilowatts. This
Station has a 500-kilowatt transmitter, W8XO,which is used on the same frequency as WLW. At
6p.m., Summer Time, the call of W8XO has been
noted and later that of WLW is heard, There is
a noticeable difference in signal strength when the
500 k.w., apparently, is closed at 6 p.m.
.WWVA Wheeling, West Virginia, has had good
reception lately about 5.30 p.m. 1160 kc/s.
A Mexican station-no call noted-has been heard
on 1150 kc/s,
A Cuban, probably CMCK, closes at 6p.m. on
970 kec/s.
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Time, it has not been possible to make a
complete revision of this list, which may be
affected considerably by corresponding time

changes in other countries. Meanwhile, the times
are given in New Zealand Standard Time, which is
half an hour behind Summer Time. Tests are pro-
ceeding to enable us to publish a fully-revised list
with the co-operation of the N.Z. DX Radio Associa-
tion.
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Location
Delhi
Szechwan
Japan

San Francisco
Manila
Canton
Manila
Shanghai
San Francisco
Rangoon
Manila
Manchukuo
Madras
Delhi
Shanghai
Turkey
Moscow
Manchukuo
Japan

Manchukuo
Yugoslavia
Moscow
Szechwan
Moscow

Moscow
Moscow
Pittsburgh
Schenectady
New York
Philadelphia
Cincinnati
Cincinnati
Philadelphia
Boston
Winnipeg
Pittsburgh
New York
Boston
Philadelphia
San Francisco
Manchukuo

Call
VUD2
XGOY
JZK
JZJ
KGEI
KZRM
XGOK
KZRH
FFZ
KGEI
XYZ
KZRM
MTCY
VUM2
VUD3
FFZ
TAP
RW96
MTCY
JZJ

MTCY

RW96
XGOY
RWwW96

RW96
RNE
WPIT
WGEA
WRCA
WCAB
WLWO
WLWO
WCAB
WBOS
CJRX
WPIT
WCBX
WBOS
WCAB
KGEI
MTCY

Metres
31.28
25.21
19.79
25.42
31.48
31.35
25.66
31.12
24. 8
31.48
49.94
31.35
25.48
60.63
31.28
24. 8
31. 7
31.51
25.48
25.42
19.79
25.48
49.18
31.51
25.21
31.51

31.51
25. 0
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31.41
31.02
31.28
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31.28
31.35
25.60
48.86
48.62
31.35
31.28
31.02
25.48

Mc/s
9.59
11.90
15.19
11.80
9.53
9.57
11.67
9.64
12.05
9.53
6.01
9.57
11.77
4.92
9.59
12.05
9.46
9.52
11.77
11.80
15.19
11.77
6.10
9.52
11.90
9.52

9.52
12. 0
11.87
9.55
9.67
9.59
9.59
11.87
9.59
9.57
11.72
6.14
6.17
9.57
9.59
9.67
11.77
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7.30
8.30
8.30
9.25
10. 0
10. 0
10.15
10.15
10.30
10.30
10.30
10.45
11.30
11.30

Location
Tokio
Moscow
Melbourne
Perth
Tokio
Szechwan
Philippine Is.
Saigon
Manila
Perth
*Cincinnati
*Cincinnati
Turkey
*Cincinatti
*Cincinatti

Call
JZK
RwW96
VLR
VLW3
JVW3
XGOY
KZRC
Saigon
KZRM
VLW2
WLWO
WLWO
TAQ
WLWO
WLWO

Metres
19.80
19.76
31.32
25.36
25.60
25.17
49.14
25.46
31.35
31.09
31.28
25.27
19.74
31.28
25.27

Mc/s
15.16
15.18
9.58
11.83
11.72
11.95

11.78
9.57
9.65
9.59
11.87
15.19
9.59
11.87

*Alternates weekly on these frequencies: 31.28
metres and 25.27 metres.

NEWS FROM
DAVENTRY

HE news broadcasts listed below are given in
chronological order, with the stations operat-
ing the BBC Empire Service printed against
each time in the order in which they are best

heard in New Zealand. The Listener cannot be re-
sponsible for changes made in the schedule at the
last minute.
N.Z.
Summer
Time
A.M.
01.00

04.00

06.00

08.45
10.45

11.00

P.M.
1.00
1.30
1.45
3.30

4.30
6.15

6.30
8.30
9.45
11.00
11.15

CALL

GSI

GSD

GSI

GSD
GSI
GSC
GSF
GSB
GSE

GSB
GSsc
GSD

GSB
GSD
GSI

GSI

METRES Mc/s Nature of
broadcast

19.66 15.26 News and
Topical Talk

Same-station News and
: Topical Talk
25.53 11.75 News and

Commentary
19.66 15.26 News
«me-stations News
25.53 11.75 News
19.66 15.26 News
31.32 09.58 News
19.82 15.14 ‘Topical Talk
31.55 09.51 ‘Topical Talk
25.29 11.86 Topical Talk

Same stations News
Same stations * Britain Speaks "
Same stations News and Commentary
31.55 09.51 BBC Newsreel
31.32 09.58 BBC Newsreel
25.53 11.75 BBC Newsreel
Same stations News Summary
31.35 09.51 News
25.53 11.75 News
19.66 15.26 News
Same stations Topical Talk
Same stations News and Commentary
19.66 15.26 BBC Newsreel
Same station News
Same station Topical Talk

YOU CAN BE SURE OF SHELL


