

### RADIO REVIEW

Contributed by N.Z. DX R.A. Inc.

Address all Communications: P.O. Box 437, DUNEDIN.

#### With the Branches

Wellington celebrated their 7th Anniversary in September, and a bumper attendance was recorded for this event. The principal guest was W. R. Jones, better known as "Jonah," who was the first secretary. The South Dunedin member, J. Sanderson, was also present.

#### The Modern Way

A young American student worked his way through college by television, says "Radio and Television." "Not by selling magazine subscriptions or pedalling gadgets from door to door, but by means of television is Gordon Jacobs working his way through Union College where he is a freshman. Two hours a night, three nights a week throughout the school year, young Jacobs, who holds a government television operator's licence, goes to the General Electric television relay station, W2XB, in the Helderberg Hills. His duties consist of checking equipment."

#### Shortwave Notes

KZIB at Manila, Philippines, has recently shifted from 6.04 to 6.06 mc/s and is now heard from 8.30 p.m. free from the interference experienced on its former frequency. The same programme is broadcast by another transmitter on 9.50 mc/s and also on 900 kc/s.

WNBI Boundbrook, New Jersey, with studios in Radio City, New York, and mentioned recently in these notes as being authorised to operate on 11.82 mc/s from 1.45 to 4.30 p.m., is now being heard on 11.89 mc/s. The same programme can usually be heard through WRCA on 9.67 mc/s.

A new Shanghai station is being heard nightly before 9 o'clock. It is XGRX with the slogan, "The Voice of the Far East." Chimes are used before announcements, which are frequently in English. Sunday should be the best day for reception, as a code station interferes with XGRX during the week. The frequency is 11.94 mc/s, but it is also reported on 11.88 mc/s.

#### **Broadcast Band**

"The Nation's Station" is the slogan of WLW Cincinnati, on 700 kc/s, using 50 kilowatts. This station has a 500-kilowatt transmitter, W8XO, which is used on the same frequency as WLW. At 6 p.m., Summer Time, the call of W8XO has been noted and later that of WLW is heard. There is a noticeable difference in signal strength when the 500 k.w., apparently, is closed at 6 p.m.

. WWVA Wheeling, West Virginia, has had good reception lately about  $5.30~\rm p.m.~1160~kc/s.$ 

A Mexican station—no call noted—has been heard on 1150 kc/s.

A Cuban, probably CMCK, closes at 6 p.m. on 970 kc/s.

## ROUND THE WORLD BY RADIO

## NEWS BULLETINS IN ENGLISH

SINCE the change in New Zealand to Summer Time, it has not been possible to make a complete revision of this list, which may be affected considerably by corresponding time changes in other countries. Meanwhile, the times are given in New Zealand Standard Time, which is half an hour behind Summer Time. Tests are proceeding to enable us to publish a fully-revised list with the co-operation of the N.Z. DX Radio Association.

Co11

Metres Mc/s

Location

A.M.	Location	Call	Metres	Mc/s	۱
00.00	Delhi	VUD2	31.28	9.59	l
00.00	Szechwan	XGOY	25.21	11.90	l
00.00	Japan	JZK	19.79	15.19	l
	<b>V</b> -F	ĴΖĴ	25.42	11.80	l
00.00	San Francisco	KGEI	31.48	9.53	
00.15	Manila	<b>KZRM</b>	31.35	9.57	ı
00.40	Canton	XGOK	25.66	11.67	l
1.15	Manila	KZRH	31.12	9.64	l
1.30	Shanghai	FFZ	24. 8	12.05	l
2. 0	San Francisco	KGEI	31.48	9.53	l
2. 0	Rangoon	XYZ	49.94	6.01	ľ
2.15	Manila	<b>KZRM</b>	31.35	9.57	l
3. 5	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.77	ı
3.15	Madras	VUM2	60.63	4.92	ļ
3.20	Delhi	VUD3	31.28	9.59	ĺ
3.30	Shanghai	$\mathbf{FF}\mathbf{Z}$	24. 8	12.05	
5.45	Turkey	TAP	31. 7	9.46	ŀ
7.30	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52	ļ
7.30	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.77	l
7.30	Japan	JZJ	25.42	11.80	l
	<b>02</b>	JZK	19.79	15.19	l
8.30	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.77	l
8.55	Yugoslavia	YUD	49.18	6.10	ļ
9. 0	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52	ı
10. 0	Szechwan	XGOY	25.21	11.90	ł
10. 0	Moscow	RW96	31.51	9.52	l
P.M.	36	RW96	31.51	9.52	l
2. 0 2. 0	Moscow Moscow	RNE	25. 0	9.52 12. 0	
2.30	Pittsburgh	WPIT	25.27	11.87	l
2.30	Schenectady	WGEA	31.41	9.55	ı
2.30	New York	WRCA	31.02	9.67	ı
2.30	Philadelphia	WCAB	31.28	9.59	ı
3.30	Cincinnati	WLWO	31.28	9.59	ı
3.30	Cincinnati	WLWO	25.27	11.87	ı
4.0	Philadelphi <b>a</b>	WCAB	31.28	9.59	l
4. 0	Boston	WBOS	31.35	9.57	ı
4.15	Winnipeg	CJRX	25.60	11.72	l
4.15	Pittsburgh	WPIT	48.86	6.14	ı
5.25	New York	WCBX	48.62	6.17	1
5,25	Boston	WBOS	31.35	9.57	ı
5.25	Philadelphia	WCAB	31.28	9.59	ı
5.30	San Francisco	KGEI	31.02	9.67	
6.30	Manchukuo	MTCY	25.48	11.7 <b>7</b>	•

P.M.	Location	Call	Metres	Mc/s
70	Tokio	JZK	19.80	15.16
7.30	Moscow	RW96	19.76	15.18
8.30	Melbourne	VLR	31.32	9.58
8.30	Perth	VLW3	25.36	11.83
9.25	Tokio	JVW3	25.60	11.72
10. 0	Szechwan	XGOY	25.17	11.95
10. 0	Philippine Is.	KZRC	49.14	6.11
10.15	Saigon	Saigon	25.46	11.78
10.15	Manila	KZŘM	31.35	9.57
10.30	Perth	VLW2	31.09	9.65
10.30	*Cincinnati	WLWO	31.28	9.59
10.30	*Cincinnati	WLWO	25.27	11.87
10.45	Turkey	TAO	19.74	15.19
11.30	*Cincinatti	WLWO	31.28	9.59
11.30	*Cincinatti	WLWO	25.27	11.87
	*** =			

\*Alternates weekly on these frequencies: 31.28 metres and 25.27 metres.

#### NEWS FROM DAVENTRY

THE news broadcasts listed below are given in chronological order, with the stations operating the BBC Empire Service printed against each time in the order in which they are best heard in New Zealand. The Listener cannot be responsible for changes made in the schedule at the last minute.

last mi	nute.			
N.Z.				
Summer Time A.M.	CALL	METRES	Mc/s	Nature of broadcast
01.00	GSI	19.66	15.26	News and Topical Talk
04.00		Same-station		News and Topical Talk
06.00	GSD	25.53	11.75	News and Commentary
	<b>G</b> SI	19.66	15.26	News
08.45		me-stations	ı	News
10.45	GSD	25.53	11.75	News
	GSI	19.66	15.26	News
	GSC	31.32	09.58	News
11.00	GSF	19.82	15.14	Topical Talk
	GSB	31.55	09.51	Topical Talk
		25.29	11.86	Topical Talk
	GSE	25.29	11.00	*Obicat rail
P.M.	GSE	25.29	11.00	a opicar rain
P.M. 1.00	GSE	Same stations		News
	GSE		1	
1.00	GSE	Same stations	· ";	News
1.00 1.30	GSE	Same stations	" ) News a	News Britain Speaks "
1.00 1.30 1.45		Same stations Same stations Same stations	" ) News a	News Britain Speaks " ad Commentary
1.00 1.30 1.45	GSB	Same stations Same stations Same stations 31.55	" ) News a 09.51	News Britain Speaks " and Commentary BBC Newsreel
1.00 1.30 1.45	GSB GSC	Same stations Same stations Same stations 31.55 31.32	News a 09.51 09.58 11.75	News Britain Speaks " and Commentary BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel
1.00 1.30 1.45 3.30	GSB GSC	Same stations Same stations Same stations 31.55 31.32 25.53	News a 09.51 09.58 11.75	News Britain Speaks " ad Commentary BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel
1.00 1.30 1.45 3.30	GSB GSC GSD	Same stations Same stations Same stations 31.55 31.32 25.53 Same stations	News a 09.51 09.58 11.75	News Britain Speaks " and Commentary BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel News Summary
1.00 1.30 1.45 3.30	GSB GSC GSD GSB	Same stations Same stations Same stations 31.55 31.32 25.53 Same stations 31.35	News a 09.51 09.58 11.75 09.51	News Sritain Speaks " and Commentary BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel News Summary News
1.00 1.30 1.45 3.30	GSB GSC GSD GSB GSD	Same stations Same stations Same stations 31.55 31.32 25.53 Same stations 31.35 25.53	News a 09.51 09.58 11.75 09.51 11.75	News Britain Speaks " and Commentary BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel News Summary News News
1.00 1.30 1.45 3.30 4.30 6.15	GSB GSC GSD GSB GSD	Same stations Same stations Same stations 31.55 31.32 25.53 Same stations 31.35 25.53 19.66	News a 09.51 09.58 11.75 09.51 11.75 15.26	News Britain Speaks " and Commentary BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel News Summary News News News
1.00 1.30 1.45 3.30 4.30 6.15	GSB GSC GSD GSB GSD	Same stations Same stations Same stations 31.55 31.32 25.53 Same stations 31.35 25.53 19.66 Same stations	News a 09.51 09.58 11.75 09.51 11.75 15.26	News Britain Speaks " and Commentary BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel News Summary News News News Topical Talk and Commentary BBC Newsreel
1.00 1.30 1.45 3.30 4.30 6.15	GSB GSC GSD GSB GSD GSI	Same stations Same stations Same stations 31.55 31.32 25.53 Same stations 31.35 25.53 19.66 Same stations Same stations	News a 09.51 09.58 11.75 09.51 11.75 15.26	News Britain Speaks " and Commentary BBC Newsreel BBC Newsreel News Summary News News News Topical Talk and Commentary

# YOU CAN BE SURE OF SHELL